Oakland City Planning Commission

STAFF REPORT

Case File Number DET170053-A01 (DET170053)

May 16, 2018

Location: | 825, 825 14, 827 46™ Street — See map on reverse
Assessor’s Parcel Number: | 013 116604000
Proposal: | Appeal of the Zoning Manager’s Determination.
Applicant/Owner: | Alexsandr Ivanov

Case File Number:

DET170053-A01

Original Case File Number: | DET170053
Planning Permits Required: | None
General Plan: | Mixed Housing Type Residential
Zoning: | RM-2

Environmental Determination:

Categorically Exempt under California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) Guidelines Section 15306, Information collection

Historic Status:

Non-Historic Property

City Council District: | 1
Status: | The Zoning Determination Letter was mailed on July 25, 2017 and
again on February 02, 2018; Project appealed on February 13, 2018,
Staff Recommendation: | Deny the Appeal and uphold the Zoning Manager’s Determination.

Finality of Decision:

Final (not administratively Appealable pursuant to OMC Sec.
17.132.030)

For Further Information:

Contact case Planner Brittany Lenoir at (510) 238-4977 or

blenoir@oaklandnet.com

SUMMARY

A Zoning Manager’s Determination Letter was requested on May 22, 2017 by Alexsandr Ivanov, the owner
of 825-827 46™ Street. This request was to make a determination regarding the legal number of units on the
project site. A review of the permit history, historic and current Zone designations, Sanborn Maps, and
Residential Building Records resulted in a determination of two legal units on-site, 825 and 827 46 Street.
The unit designated as 825 Y5, which is the unit to the rear of the lot, was determined to be unpermitted
(Attachment 1A).

On July 25, 2017 the Determination Letter was mailed, but the applicant returned in September 2017 after
the 10-day appeal period stating that he never received the letter. The Zoning Manager made the decision
to then re-open the case and reconsider the Determination based on additional information the applicant
provided. This information consisted of a historic parcel map and an additional copy of the Alameda County
Residential Building Record free of handwritten supplemental notes.

After a review of this additional information, the follow-up Determination indicated the same outcome as
the City’s previous letter (Attachment 1). This letter was mailed February 02, 2018 via Certified U.S. Mail
and was appealed in a timely manner by Mr. Ivanov on February 13, 2018 (Attachment 2).

Per Section 17.132.020 of the City of Oakland Planning Code, the Appellant must state where an error or
abuse of discretion was made by the Zoning Manager or where the Zoning Manager’s decision is not
supported by evidence in the record. The arguments raised by the Appellant are summarized below in the
Basis for the Appeal portion of this report, along with City staff’s response to each argument.

For the reasons stated in this report and attachments, including the Appellant’s failure to assert error, abuse
of discretion or lack of evidence in the Zoning Manager’s decision, staff recommends the Planning
Commission deny the Appeal, thereby, upholding the Zoning Manager’s Determination.
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BACKGROUND

1919-1921: A portion of the west 10 feet of the lot was transferred to the neighboring lot, resulting
in a new lot size of 4,000 square feet.

1924: A Building Permit was issued (#83213) to construct a one story, four-bedroom, single
family dwelling.

February 5, 1935: Zoning Laws, Ordinance 475-475 C.M.S. indicates 825 46™ Street as being
located within a Two-Family District (“B” District). The lot area requirements for this district
were 4,000 square feet for each one-family or two-family dwellings; four thousand five hundred
(4,500) square feet for each three-family multiple dwelling or group dwelling.

February 25, 1936: A Dwelling Schedule dated February 25, 1936 specifies a “side by side” two-
family facility with a 4-car garage, which was consistent with the corresponding Sanborn Map and
Zoning Laws.

May 13, 1954 — October 11, 1962: The County Residential Building Record shows the property
was surveyed as having two residences and one addition. The survey of the units on the County
Residential Building Record is inconsistent with what is shown as dwelling units on the Sanborn
Map. The Sanborn Map shows the front two structures as individual dwelling units and the rear as
a large garage, which is contrary to the Residential Building Record which shows one unit in the
front and one unit at the rear with an addition connected to the two. While there is a discrepancy
in what each record states, neither indicate a residential density of over two units.

June 1957: Zoning Laws, Ordinance 474-475 C.M.S. adopted February 15, 1935 and as Amended
in June 1957 indicate that the subject site was located within a Two-Family District. The two-
family District required at least 4,000 square feet of lot area for each one-family or two-family
dwelling; 4,500 square feet for each three-family multiple swelling or group dwelling.

February 25, 1969: The City of Oakland Building and Housing Department sent an Urban
Renewal Inspection Letter for 825 46" Street. The letter indicates the illegal conversion of the
facility to a three-unit apartment house.

June 17, 1969: The City of Oakland Building and Housing Department sent an Urban Renewal
Inspection Letter indicating that a supplemental survey was conducted for units 825 % and 827
46™ Street, which were not open for inspection at the time of the original survey. -

April 8, 2002: Report of Residential Building Record authenticated the total number of habitable
buildings as one, the total number of accessory buildings as one, the total number of habitable
rooms as four, and the total number of units or apartments as one.

February 2, 2006: Facility complaint filed for “alteration of accessory building without a permit,
install three meters and electrical, panels, built porches and decks, plumbing etc.”

April 2010: The subject site is zoned R-40, Garden Apaitment Residential Zone. The intent of the
R-40 zone is to create, preserve, and enhance areas containing a mixture of single- or two- family
dwellings and garden apartment in spacious settings for urban living, and is typically appropriate

to attractive areas of existing lower medium density residential development. The maximum
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residential density for a lot which is 4,000-4,999 and 5,000 or more square feet is two dwelling
units.

* April 21, 2017: Housing habitability complaint filed for “unapproved rear addition, conversion of
accessory building, modifications to electrical and plumbing throughout, unpermitted water
heater replacement, direct vent installation, and windows.”

* May 22, 2017: Letter of Determination requested to research the legal number of recognized units
and what would have been allowed under the previous zoning, including whether the current
property is legal non-conforming.

e July 25,2017: A Zoning Manager’s Determination was mailed which indicated the presence of
two legal units on-site, including 825 and 827 46™ Street. This was based on research which
found that the two front units, 825 and 827 46 Street, were existing since at least 1936 and
would have been in accordance with the density requirements of the historic zoning designations.
It was determined that 825 % 46® Street was not in accordance with the residential density
requirements, and, in addition, no permits were found on file which legalized the conversion of
this building or allowed for an additional unit to exceed the maximum allowed residential density.

* February 02, 2018: A revised Zoning Manager’s Determination was mailed which indicated the
same outcome as the letter mailed July 25, 2017. :

* February 13, 2018: The timely appeal of DET170053 was submitted by Mr. Ivanov.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located on 46™ Street between West Street and Market Street. This lot has an area of
4,000 square feet, and has the dimensions of 40°x100°. The property is not considered historic, in that it
does not have a historic rating from the Oakland Cultural Heritage Survey and is not located within a historic
district. The surrounding neighborhood context is a mixed housing residential area primarily consisting of
single-family homes and some duplexes. The neighborhood context, which is defined as the five lots to the
right and left and the ten lots across the street from the subject site, have lot sizes ranging from
approximately 2,500 square feet to 5,000 square feet. Of these lots, the median lot size is 3,500 square feet
and the average is approximately 4,500 square feet. There is also a strong neighborhood context of long
driveways along the side lot line which oftentimes lead to garages in the rear yard area, allowing for
adequate off-street parking. Attachment 3 shows this neighborhood context through aerial images, with the
subject site denoted in a red outline.

GENERAL PLAN ANALYSIS

The project site located at 825-827 46" Street is in the Mixed Housing Type Residential land use
classification per the Oakland General Plan’s Land Use and Transportation Element (LUTE). This
classification describes the intended intensity/density as appropriate for a mix of single-family homes,
townhouses, commercial spaces, and compatible civic uses with neighborhoods of “lower density housing
which should be preserved through appropriate zoning designations.” Projects within this classification
should meet the applicable policy and objective goals of the Mixed Housing Type Residential Land Use
Classification. Some examples include, but are not limited to:

Policy N3.9 Orienting Residential Development.

Residential development should be encouraged to face the street and to orient their units to desirable
sunlight and views, while avoiding unreasonable blocking sunlight and views for neighboring buildings,
respecting the privacy needs of resident of the development and surrounding properties, providing for
sufficient conveniently located on-site open space, and avoiding undue noise exposure.
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Policy N3.10 Guiding the Development of Parking.
Off-street parking for residential buildings should be adequate in amount and conveniently located and
laid out, but its visual prominence should be minimized.

Policy N3.11 Enforcing Codes.
The City should aggressively enforce the requirements of the City’s Housing Code and other applicable
regulations on housing of all types.

Policy N7.2 Defining Compatibility

Infrastructure availability, environmental constraints and natural features, emergency response and
evacuation times, sireet width and function, prevailing lot size, predominant development type and height,
scenic values. distance from public transit, and desired neighborhood character are among the factors that
could be taken into account when developing and mapping zoning designations or determining
“compatibility.” These factors should be balanced with the citywide need for additional housing.

Policy N11.3 Requiring Strict Compliance with Variance Criteria.

As variances are exceptions to the adopted regulations and undermine those regulations when approved in
large numbers, they should not be granted lightly and without strict compliance with defined conditions,
including evidence that hardship will be caused by unique physical or topographic constraints and the
owner will be deprived of privileges enjoyed by similar properties, as well as the fuct that the variance will
not adversely affect the surrounding area nor will it grand special privilege to the property. In those
instances where large numbers of variances are being requested, the City should review its policies and
regulations and determine whether revisions are necessary.

ZONING ANALYSIS

The current Zoning designation for 825-827 46" Street is RM-2, Mixed Housing Type Residential, which
is intended to create, maintain, and enhance residential areas characterized by a mix of single-family homes,
duplexes, townhouses, small multi-unit buildings, and neighborhood businesses where appropriate. This
Zone permits permanent residential activities as well as one-family dwellings, secondary units, and two-

" family dwellings. A Conditional Use Permit is required to establish a multifamily (3+) dwelling if each unit
has 2,500 square feet of lot area. This would mean that three units can only reside on a lot which has a
minimum of 7,500 square feet of lot area. Historically, this area was classified as a Two-Family District
(“B District”). This designation allowed for a residential density of two units on lots that were 4,000 square
feet or greater and three units on lots which were 4,500 square feet.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines statutorily and categorically exempts
specific types of projects from Environmental Review. Section 15306 exempts basic data collection and
research. The determination letter pursuant to the City’s Planning Code conforms to this Section, and hence
the action is exempt from Environmental Review.

BASIS FOR APPEAL
The appellant filed a timely Appeal of the Zoning Manager’s Determination on F ebruary 13, 2018.
The Appeal alleges that:

1) “The existing residential use of the rear unit (designated 825 Y 46 Street) is appropriate for a

variance or conditional use permit to allow its continued existence and use.”
2) “Other properties in the neighborhood have more than two residential units, and [...] garage
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3)

4)

5)

6)

conversions (which apparently produced the 825 ¥4 unit) were common in this neighborhood, in
the early years during which 825 V4 was created.”

“Allowing such a conditional, continued usage would not allow the continuation of any continued
imminent life safety risk and would tend to preserve the City’s affordable housing stock.”
“Ibelieve that Exec. Order 2017-1 instructs City Departments to cooperate to allow property
owners to enter into abatement and compliance plans for ‘existing buildings that are not permitted
for residential occupancy and that do not otherwise conform to Building, Housing or Fire Code or
zoning requirement including nonconforming residential... uses, but in the judgment of the
Building Official or Fire Marshal, based on physical inspection and evaluation of... known
conditions, do not represent an immediate threat to life safety of the individuals currently residing
in the building or to surrounding properties’, and that the property owner is encouraged to enter
into a compliance plan for such properties.” »

“The City’s criteria for a conditional use permit allowing a third unit in an RM-2 zone are
believed to be satisfied, since the 825 %% unit has coexisted in the neighborhood for as much as 85
years without aggravating neighborhood facilities or play spaces, most of which was built
contemporaneously or afterwards in any event. Its construction, scale, height coverage and bulk
are in harmony with the neighborhood, being merely a converted accessory building which was
originally otherwise acceptable.”

“The concept of “laches” as arising due to the long history of this property and unit 825 % unit,
and the consequent difficulty in retrieving records [...] define the property’s legality over that
period.”

The following is a summary of the specific issues raised in the Appeal along with staff’s response to each
point. The basis for the appeal is shown in bold text and the staff response follows each point in regular

type.
1)

“The existing residential use of the rear unit (designated 825 % 46" Street) is appropriate
for a variance or conditional use permit to allow its continued existence and use.”

Staff Response
The appellant alleges that the rear unit would be appropriate for a Variance or Conditional Use

Permit (CUP). This argument that the unit is appropriate and the Planning Commission should
overturn the Zoning Manager’s Determination based on it, is irrelevant. The applicant has not
applied for either a Variance or CUP, only a Determination regarding the legal number of units
on the property. As such, a Variance or CUP application would require a separate permit, process
and decision other than as part of a Determination.

Per Oakland Planning Code (OPC) Section 17.17.06, the current Zoning designation of RM-2
would allow for a conditionally permitted density of three or more units. But, this use permit
would only apply to lots which-are 4,000 square feet or greater and each unit requires 2,500
square feet of lot area. Therefore, the lot would need to have a size of 7,500 square feet in order
to provide the appropriate area for three units in the RM-2 Zone. Since the lot is only 4,000
square feet, the applicant could not apply for a Conditional Use Permit to legalize the third unit.

However, the applicant could apply for a Variance for density. Under OPC 17.148.020, this
would be considered a Major Variance for exceeding the maximum number of living units and
would be considered by the Planning Commission. The findings that would need to be made to
approve this situation are the following (OPC 17.178.050):

1. That strict compliance with the specified regulation would result in practical difficulty or
unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the purposes of the zoning regulations, due to unique
physical or topographic circumstances or conditions of design; or, as an
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2)

alternative in the case of a minor variance, that such strict compliance would preclude an
effective design solution improving livability, operational efficiency, or appearance.

2. That strict compliance with the regulations would deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed
by owners of similarly zoned property, or, as an alternative in the case of a minor variance,
that such strict compliance would preclude an effective design solution fulfilling the basic
intent of the applicable regulation.

3. That the variance, if granted, will not adversely affect the character, livability, or appropriate
development of abutting properties or the surrounding area, and will not be detrimental to
the public welfare or contrary to adopted plans or development policy.

4. That the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with limitations
imposed on similarly zoned properties or inconsistent with the purposes of the zoning
regulations.

5. That the elements of the proposal requiring the variance (e.g., elements such as buildings,
walls, fences, driveways, garages and carports, etc.) conform with the regular design review
criteria set forth in the design review procedure at Section 17.136.050.

6. That the proposal conforms in all significant respects with the Oakland General Plan and
with any other applicable guidelines or criteria, district plan, or development control map
which have been adopted by the Planning Commission or City Council,

7. For proposals involving one (1) or two (2) residential dwelling units on a lot: That, if the
variance would relax a regulation governing maximum height, minimum yards, maximum lot
coverage or maximum floor area ratio, the proposal also conforms with at least one of the
Jollowing additional criteria:

a.  The proposal when viewed in its entirety will not adversely impact abutting
residences to the side, rear, or directly across the street with respect to solar access,
view blockage and privacy to a degree greater than that which would be possible if
the residence were built according to the applicable regulation and, for height
variances, the proposal provides detailing, articulation or other design treatments
that mitigate any bulk created by the additional height; or

b. Over sixty percent (60%) of the lots in the immediate vicinity are already developed
and the proposal does not exceed the corresponding as-built condition on these lots
and, for height variances, the proposal provides detailing, articulation or other
design treatments that mitigate any bulk created by the additional height. The
immediate context shall consist of the five (5) closest lots on each side of the project
site plus the ten (10) closest lots on the opposite side of the street (see illustration I-
4b); however, the Director of City Planning may make an alternative determination
of immediate context based on specific site conditions. Such determination shall be in
writing and included as part of any decision on any variance.

As part of a Major Variance application, staff would further review the existing floor plan, site
plan, character, and nelghborhood context prior to a decision on whether a Major Variance could
be supported. A review of aerial images also shows development up to the property lines, and
therefore, Minor Variances would also be required to allow for development into required side
and rear setbacks, more than 50% rear yard coverage with structures over six feet, and to reduce
the amount of required open space and parking if this unit were to be brought up to current Code.

“Other properties in the neighborhood have more than two residential units, and |...]
garage conversions (which apparently produced the 825 % unit) were common in this
neighborhood, in the early years during which 825 % was created.”

Staff Response

This argument is irrelevant. The Determination was based on research done for this property and
was not based on other situations in the area. In addition, it is possible that these units are not
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3)

4)

legal garage conversions, the lots have the additional required lot size for three units, the
properties include a single-family home with a legal Secondary Unit, or that the conversion of
these garages occurred prior to the current zoning and converted legally per the proper permits.
The unit designated as 825 ' 46™ Street has no such record validating its legal establishment;
therefore, it would not be considered legal non-conforming. Furthermore, there have been
numerous code violations that have been noted throughout the years for this unit. This includes
Urban Renewal Inspection Letters from 1969 as well as current code violations that were noted
on February 2, 2006 (Case No.0600493) and March 30, 2017 (Case No. 1701728) which notes
the existence of an unpermitted unit.

“Allowing such a conditional, continued usage would not allow the continuation of any
continued imminent life safety risk and would tend to preserve the City’s affordable
housing stock.”

Staff Response
This argument is irrelevant. As discussed above, the project site does not have the required lot

area to apply for a CUP for additional density. The continued use of the area for housing would
need to be resolved through the proper Zoning Code process.

Furthermore, multiple code violations have been noted throughout the years which would conflict
with the appellant’s claim that continued usage would not result in life safety risks. Some
comments from the 1969 Inspection Letters, February 2, 2006 and March 30, 2017 inspections
include:

»  The construction between the garage and the residential portion of unit #825 % is not fire-
resistive.

* The ceiling heights in bedroom and kitchen of unit #825 % are less than the required
standard.

e The water closet compartment in unit #825 ¥ opens directly onto a room where food is
prepared or stored. Provide an approved separation.

* Rear yard is less than what is required.

* Additions to Unit A and Unit B were constructed without permits.

e Detached accessory building (Unit C) has been extended and converted into a third unit
without permits.

* Electrical panels, wiring, and system, as well as plumbing, water heaters, vent wall
heaters, and windows have been installed or modified without permits.

e  Alteration of accessory building without a permit, install three meters and electrical,
panels, built porches and decks, plumbing etc.

“I believe that Exec. Order 2017-1 instructs City Departments to cooperate to allow
property owners to enter into abatement and compliance plans for ‘existing buildings that
are not permitted for residential occupancy and that do not otherwise conform to Building,
Housing or Fire Code or zoning requirement including nonconforming residential... uses,
but in the judgment of the Building Official or Fire Marshal, based on physical inspection
and evaluation of... known conditions, do not represent an immediate threat to life safety of
the individuals currently residing in the building or to surrounding properties’, and that the
property owner is encouraged to enter into a compliance plan for such properties.”

Staff Response

The purpose of the Mayor’s Executive Order 2017-1 is to allow a property owner to enter into
abatement and attempt to legalize work completed without the benefit of permits if there is not an
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5)

6)

immediate threat to life safety. This Executive Order was not intended to supersede the Zoning
Code or basic density requirements.

As defined by the City of Oakland Code Enforcement Division, a Code Compliance Report
means: “An agreement with the property owner/agent/buyer to rehabilitate the property, correct
housing violations and pay fee assessments in an agreed timeline.” If the appellant were to
attempt to bring these units up to Code and to correct all violations, this would first require
Planning review of a Major and Minor Variance application for exceeding permitted density,
setbacks, open space, parking, etc. This is reiterated by the Frequently Asked Questions regarding
Non-Conforming Residential Units, issued on March 29, 2017 by Barbara J Parker, Oakland City
Attorney:

“If the property is not an immediate hazard to safety, the Building Official typically orders
the property owner to cure the violations through a compliance plan in accordance with the
Mayor’s Executive order 2017-1 regarding non-permitted spaces. Some of these violations
may be building code violations, work performed without permits, zoning violations (use not
allowed without zoning permits or not allowed by the zoning at all). The property owner must
enter info the compliance plan within sixty (60) days of the order.”

“The City’s criteria for a conditional use permit allowing a third unit in an RM-2 zone are
believed to be satisfied, since the 825 %; unit has coexisted in the neighborhood for as much
as 85 years without aggravating neighborhood facilities or play spaces, most of which was
built contemporaneously or afterwards in any event. Its construction, scale, height coverage
and bulk are in harmony with the neighborhood, being merely a converted accessory
building which was originally otherwise acceptable.”

Staff Response
This argument is irrelevant. As discussed above, the project site does not have the required Iot

area to apply for a CUP for additional density, and therefore, a CUP is not the appropriate
permitting process. A Major Variance for density would be required, and at that time, staff would
review the proposal to see if the required findings could be satisfied.

When looking at the neighborhood, there is a strong context of primary residential structures with
accessory garage facilities to the rear. But, the construction at 825-827 46" Street does look to
exceed the corresponding as-built conditions and has extensive encroachments into the rear and
west side setbacks with structures to the property lines. A review of the Sanborn Map shows the
rear garage structure as smaller than what is existing, and it looks as if unpermitted additions
were constructed to expand the floor area of the rear garage, resulting in this being more
extensive than the conversion of a non-habitable garage to a habitable unit. This is supported by
the list of violations that was sent as a result of inspections on February 2, 2006 and March 30,
2017 by the Code Enforcement Division. Per the current Zoning of RM-2, these units should have
space for three off-street parking spaces as well as 900 square feet of group open space, but due
to the layout of the existing structures this cannot be met and the applicant would also need to
apply for several Minor Variances.

“The concept of “laches” as arising due to the long history of this property and unit 825 %

unit, and the consequent difficulty in retrieving records [...] define the property’s legality
over that period.”

Staff Response

Per the revised Zoning Determination Letter that was sent February 02, 2018:
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[The argument of laches] is unpersuasive where the property condition is a violation of the
Planning Code and akin to a nuisance per se. Further, laches is not a viable defense where the
property owner makes no attempts to bring the property within'the requirements of the law.

Violations of a planning code constitute a public nuisance. In such cases, courts have found that

cities have the power to abate the nuisance. An owner in the position of appellant could not have

reasonably assumed that his illegal unit complied with local law or that the City would never

enforce its land use requirements. Moreover, equitable estoppel and laches usually are not

available in land use cases because of public policy considerations, such as the City’s need to

protect the public health, safety and welfare of its residents and preserve orderly development that
" complies with the Planning Code.

In this case, neither current nor historic zoning regulations, as far back as 1935, allow for the
establishment of three units on a lot of this size. Courts have held that the doctrine of laches
cannot be used to essentially award offenders who quietly maintain illegal uses.

CONCLUSION

City of Oakland Planning staff believes that project site’s density was appropriately identified, based on the
evidence as described above and in the Determination Letters, and that the Determination is valid. Staff is
well aware of the City’s housing shortage, and that this Determination results in one less unit in Oakland’s
overall housing stock. However, permitting one illegal unit to receive legal status will do next to nothing
to alleviate the housing crisis and the City, through its Housing Element, has identified numerous areas of
the City that can reasonably accommodate far more units to assist in remedying the housing shortage. The
Appellant has not demonstrated, as required per the Planning Code, an error in the City’s research, lack of
substantial evidence, or abuse in discretion by the Zoning Manager. Instead, the appellant cites irrelevant
-arguments related to a permit that he has not applied for, and that the City should waive the Zoning Code’s
density requirements despite the project not being up to Code for years. As a result, the Zoning Manager’s
Determination was issued correctly and the Appeal should be denied.

Finally, there is a process (Major and Minor Variance application), as outlined in this letter, by which the

owner may apply in an attempt to legalize the unit.

RECOMMENDATIONS: For approvals: 1. Deny the Appeal, thereby upholding the
Zoning Manager’s Determination of two legal
units at 825-827 46th Street.

Prepared by:
Tl

BRITTANY LENOIR
Planner I

Reviewed by:

AT A
7

MBER’T MERKAKP

Acting Zoning Manager,
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Approved for forwarding to the
City Planning Commyission:

EDWARD MANASSE
Acting Deputy Director
Bureau of Planning

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Revised Zoning Manager Determination dated February 02, 2018 (Original Zoning Manager
Determination dated July 25, 2017 noted as Attachment A)

2. Appeal of DET170053 dated February 13, 2018

3. Aecrial images of the neighborhood context on 46™ Street

LEGAL NOTICE: -

ANY PARTY SEEKING TO CHALLENGE THIS DECISION IN COURT MUST DO SO WITHIN
NINETY (90) DAYS OF THE ANNOUNCEMENT OF A FINAL DECISION, PURSUANT TO THE
CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 1094.6, UNLESS A SHORTER
PERIOD APPLIES.




CITY OF OAKLAND
BUREAU OF PLANNING - ZONING DIVISION
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 2114, Qakland, CA 94612-2031
Phone: 510-238-3911 Fax: 510-238-4730

Fcbrumy_;_, 2018

Alexsandr Ivanov
571 21% Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94121

Sent via U.S. Certified Mail and Electronic Mail
RE:  Case File: DET170053; 825-827 46™ Street; (APN: 013 116604000)

Dear Mr. Ivanov,

This letter is an update to a previous Zoning Determination Letter requesl dated May 22, 2017 and the

resulting Determination Letter mailed July 25, 2017 (Attachment A). New information, including an

assessor’s map and new copies of the Residential Building Record, was presented September 12, 2017

which resulted in re-opening the Determination regarding the legal status of three dwelling units located

at 827-825 46™ Street. In addition, City staff received your letter dated October 8, 2017 regarding the
applicability of laches to this case (Attachment B).

Staff reviewed property records including City building records, Sanborn maps, a 2002 3-R Report,

- County Records, as well as the Block Books in the Oakland History Room. Based on this evidence, staff
has again determined that 827 and 825 are legal non-conforming. However, the rear unit called
“825 14" is considered to be unpermitted; furthermore, historic and current zoning regulations
would not permit a third unit. Therefore, steps will need to be taken to either demolish the
structure or remove the unit from it. '

DISCUSSION

e The Block Books indicate that the west 10 feet of the lot originally associated with the subject
parcel was transferred to the neighboring lot between 1919-1921. This transfer occurred prior to
. the construction of any structures; therefore, all Zoning regulations are based off the current size
of the lot, which has the dimensions of 40 feet by 100 feet and is 4,000 square feet (Attachment
€): ' ' : '

*  City records for the subject property include a 1924 building permit (#83213) to construct a one
story, four-bedroom, single family dwelling, '

¢ A Dwelling Schedule dated February 25, 1936 specifies a “side by side” two-family facility with
a 4-car garage, which is consistent with the Sanborn map of this time (Attachment D). This
indicates that a second unit and garage were established sometime between 1923 and 1936. This
. increase in structures, specifically one additional dwelling unit, for a total of 2, and one, four-car
garage conforms to the Zoning Ordinance of the time.

®  Under the City of Oakland Zoning Law, Ordinances 474-475 C.M.S., adopted February 15, 1935,
and revised to March 31, 1946, this property was in a two-family zone (Attachment E). This zone

Y,

Attachment 1
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allowed the maximum density of a one-family or two-family dwelling on lots that were 4,000
square feet,

e The Residential Building Record shows an initial entry date of May 13, 1954 (Attachment F), At
that time, the property was surveyed as having two residences and one addition. The survey of the
units on the Residential Building Record is inconsistent with what is shown as dwelling units on
the Sanborn Map of this time (Attachment G). The Sanborn Map shows the front two structures
as individual dwelling units and the rear as a large garage, which is contrary to what the
Residential Building Record shows of one unit in the front and one unit at the rear with an
addition connected to the two,

®  On February 25, 1969 and again on June 17, 1969, the City of Oakland Building and Housing
Department sent Urban Renewal Inspection Letters identifying many deficiencies with the
structures on the lot, including; the side and rear yard is less than what is required, the
construction between the garage and the residential portion of unit 825 ' is not fire-resistive, the
ceiling heights for the bedrooms and kitchens of units 827 and 825 % are insufficient, and a house
number ending with “1/2" is not approved for dwelling unit designation. (Attachment H).

®  On April 8, 2002, a Report of Residential Building Record authenticated the total number of
habitable buildings as 1, the total number of accessory buildings as 1, the total number of
habitable rooms as 4, and the total number of units or apartments as | (Attachment D). Itis
indicated that the outcome of this report was based off the previously mentioned 1969 Code
Enforcement Letter. While the result of the 3-R report declares only one habitable unit, it has
been determined that residence #2 (825 46" Street) existed and was established well before this
time and was in accordance with the Zoning Code at time of construction, and therefore, this unit
has been deemed valid. Please note that all unpermitted or illegal additions that were made to 825
46" Street need to be removed or should receive permits to legalize per the Urban Renewal
Inspection Letters and Code Compliance.

Unit 3, otherwise known as “825 14", has been deemed unpermitted on the basis that previous and
current Zoning Development Standards do not allow for three units on a lot of this size. Also,
there has been no evidence that the garage conversion was done legally due to its inconsistency
with setback and density regulations at the time of construction.

* We have reviewed your latest submission regarding the applicability of “laches”, We find this
argument is unpersuasive where the property condition is illegal and akin to a nuisance per se.
Further, laches is not a viable defense where the property owner makes no attempts to bring the
property within the requirements of the law. The 1969 Urban Renewal Inspection Letter
addressed several violations for the units at 825-827 46™ Street, including unsafe building
materials and insufficient setback requirement. The 3-R report that was completed in 2002 also
made note of the 1969 Code Enforcement letter, and while it has been over 40 years since the
original letter there has been no evidence that there have been any steps taken to legalize these
structures, and bring them up to code.

e  This Determination is for Zoning purposes only. The building must also meet all applicable
Building Code requirements deemed necessary by the Bureau of Building.

If you, or any interested party, seeks to challenge this decision, an appeal must be filed by no later than ten
calendar (10) days from the date of this letter, by 4:00 pm on February |3 ,2018. An appeal shall be on
a form provided by the Planning Bureau of the Planning and Building Department, and submitted to the
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same at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 2114, to the attention of Brittany Lenoir, Planner 1. The appeal
shall state specifically wherein it is claimed there was error or abuse of discretion by the Zoning Manager
or wherein his/her decision is not supported by substantial evidence and must include payment of $1622.57
in accordance with the City of Oakland Master Fee Schedule. Failure to timely appeal will preclude you,
or any interested party, from challenging the City’s decision in court. The appeal itself must raise each and
every issue that is contested, along with all the arguments and evidence in the record which supports the
basis of the appeal; failure to do so may preclude you, or any interested party, from raising such issues
during the appeal and/or in court, However, the appeal will be limited to issues and/or evidence presented
to the Zoning Manager prior to the close of the previously noticed public comment period on the matter.

For any further questions, please feel free to contact Brittany Lenoir at (510) 238-4977 or
blenoir@oaklandnet.com

Sincerely,

. o~ ; "—/—/

Robert Merkamp~ 7
Acting Zoning Manager

Attachments

Original Determination Letter date July 25, 2017

Letter from Applicant dated October 8, 2017

Correspondence with Betty Marvin, Planner I1]

Dwelling Schedule from February 25, 1936

Excerpt of Zoning Laws and Ordinances 474-475 C.M.S adopted F ebruary 15, 1935
Residential Building Record

Sanborn Map

Urban Renewal Inspection Letters dated February 25, 1969 and June 17, 1969
Report of Residential Building Record (3-R Report) dated April 9, 2002
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ATTACHMENT A

CITY OF QAKLAND
BUREAU OF PLANNING - ZONING DIVISION
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 2114, Oakland, CA 94612-203]
Phone: 510-238-3911 Fax: 510-238-4730

Tuly 25 2017

Alexsandr Ivanoy
571 21 Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94121

RE:  Case File: DET170053; 825-827 46" Street (APN: 013 -1166-040-00)
Dear Mr. Ivanov,

This letter is in response to your Zoning Determination Letter request dated May 22, 2017 regarding the
legal status of three dwelling units located at 825-827 46 Strect

Staff reviewed property records including City building records, Sanborn maps, a 2002 3-R Report, and
County Records. Based on this evidence, staff has determined that 825 and 827 are legal non-
conforming (that is, lacking permits but constructed legally prior to Cade requirements for said
permits). However, the rear structure called 825 14" is considered to be nnpermitted;
furthermore, zoning regulations would not permit a third unit; therefore, steps will need to be
taken to either demolish the structure or remove the unit from it.

DISCUSSION

e  City records for the subject property include a 1923 building permit to construct a one story, 4-
bedroom single family dwelling. A Dwelling Schedule dated February 25, 1936 shows a singular
two-family facility with a 4-car garage, which is consistent with the Sanborn map. This indicates
that a second unit and garage were established between 1923 and 1936, :

e  Under the Zoning Law and Ordinances, 474-475 C.M.S. (1954), adopted February 15, 1935, this
property was located at that time in a two-family zone (Attachment A). '

® Remarks were made on the Residential Building Records dated October 11, 1962 Iindicating that a
portion of the garage was remodeled and integrated with residence #2 (as opposed to conversion
into a third unit),

© A portion of the four-car garage located in the rear yard was converted at some timie
before 1962 to include an additional residence, resulting in a total of 3 units on the
property and extensive additions were made to unit #2 at §27 46® Street.

¢ On June 17, 1969, an Urban Renewal Inspection Letter identified among other issues that the rear
structure was not approved.as a dwelling unit. (Attachment B).

e On April 8, 2002, a Report of Residential Building Record (Attachment C) authenticates the total
number of habitable buildings as 1, the total number of accessory buildings as 1, the total number
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of habitable rooms as 4, and the toral number of units or apartments as 1. It is indicated that the
outcome of this report was based off the previously mentioned 1969 Code Enforcement Letter.
While the result of the 3-R report declares only one habitable unit, residence #2 (8§27 45" Street)
has been determined to exist and be established well before this time and was in accordance with

the Zoning Code at time of construction, and therefore this unit has been deemed valid. Again, all
unpermitted or illegal additions that were made to 827 46® Street need to be abated or should
attempt to receive approvals such as a Variance to legalize.

e  This Determination is for Zoning purposes only. The building must also meet all applicable
Building Code requirements deemed necessary by the Bureau of Building.

If you, or any interested party, seeks to challenge this decision, an appeal must be filed by no later than ten
calendar (10) days from the date of this letter, by 4:6¢ pm or August éé" . 2017. An appeal shall be on a
form provided by the Planning Bureau of the Planning and Building Department, and submitted to the same
at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 2114, to the attention of Brittany Lenoir, Planner I. The appeal shall
state specifically wherein it is claimed there was error or abuse of discretion by the Zoning Manager or
wherein his/her decision is not supported by substantial evidence and must include payment of § 1622.57
in accordance with the City of Oakland Master Fee Schedule. Failure to timely appeal will preclude you,
or any interested party, from challenging the City’s decision in courl. The appeal itself must raise each and
every issue that is contested, along with all the arguments and evidence in the record which supports the
basis of the appeal; failure to do so may preclude you, or any interested party, from raising such issues
during the appeal and/or in cowrt. However, the appeal will be limited to issues and/or evidence presented
to the Zoning Manager prior to the close of the previously noticed public comment period on the matter.

For any further questions, please feel free to contact Brittany Lenoir at (510) 238-4977 or
blenoir@oaklandnet.com :

Sincerely,

Scott Miller .
Zoning Manager

Attachments
' A: Excerpt of Zoning Laws and Ordinances 474-475 C.M.S adopted February 15, 1935
B: Excerpt of Urban Renewal Inspection Letter dated June 17, 1969
C: Report of County Residential Building Record dated April 9, 2002
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5 . ZONING LAWS OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Golf courses,
Faims and truck gordens,
Churches.
Public and parochial elementary, junior high and high schaols,
Home oceupsations,
‘Cemeteries, mausoleums, columbariums and crematories existing on January 1, 1935; alterations o
additions thereto; uses requisite to, necessary for, reloted to, or incidentol therelo, '
Accessory buildings on the same lot with any ‘of the obove uses, including one private garage,
when located not less thon sinty (60) feet From the front lot, line, and.previded.that.in-no
case shall any . wall of the, ﬂcccssﬁ_&_ry_ building.be nearer.the.side.streat. line:than-the-side
line of the main. buj Ldi_ug,_t_qrnd,.p.r__o_vidg_d,_fu:ihm,... in..!hea-cnseuof.a-r}:rough Aoty nowal l-of-
the_accessory bui .iJ_‘El..,5.531.‘.}.1....‘3#,,npt:l_,t&r..fp.._th?_J_'ep_{._frp_nIugev-ﬁ'u:_m« the' line finad by -this
‘- oscﬁnr:ncn.-[orth.i.1_ng1gs,,9,q__9_d]_-;z?_n.lng..1015,. and-on a.lot-of not less than fifteer thousand
_-”"'('i-‘S,DDO} square feel, one private stable for the keeping of not to eiceed three (3} horses,
. when located not less than sixty (60) feet from any street line;. and nof less than thirty
{4051 (30) feet fraom any side or rear property line ond not less than thirty (30) feet from any
| dwelling or any other building except an accessory bullding; and provided thai the
t height of the stable shall not exceed onewond-a~half (14) stories or twenty (20) fee!, and
| provided further that no harses shall be boarded therain, '

No outdoor advertising of (displey or sign-of any character shall he peimitted in the "A" District
excepl: a name plate not exceeding ane (1) square foot in ares; a sign rol exceeding six () square feet in area ap=
pertaining only to the lease, hire, sale or display of a building or premises; an identification slgn not exceeding
fwelve (12) square feet in ared, not iHluminated, located flat ogoinst a wall of a museum, library, community center,
public or parochial elementary, junior high or high school, or on the premises of o park, playground er golf course;
provided that no such sign or name plate shall be permitfed in o front, side or rear yard; a church identification sign
for which a variance has been granted by the Board of Adjustments pursuant to Sectien 7-1.82; and except a builetin.
board which, excluding ornamental trim, sholl not exceed twenty (20) square feet in area, which, if lighted, shall be
indirectly illuminated, which shall serve only to identify a church and announce s services and activities, and

* which shall be {ocated flay against a wall'of a church or in a frent or side yard but no closer than ten (10) feet from

ary street line and no closer then five (5) feet from a side property line.*

SEC. 7-1.09 BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT [N nan DISTRICT. is two and one-half (2%) stories and not ex-
ceeding thirty<five (35) feet in.height, ‘ . -

SEC. 7-1,10 SIDE YARDS REQUIRED IN “"A" DISTRICT are five (5) feet in width on each side ‘of a build-
ing; provided, however, that for a lot less than fifty (50)feet in width ond of record on the first day of- January, 1935,
the side yard on each side of the bujlding may be reduced to ten (10) per cent of the width of such lot, but shall be
not less than three (3) feet In width, g ; : : :

SEC. 7-111" REAR YARD REQUIRED IN "A" DISTRICT is twenty-five (25) feet in depth; provided, how~

ever, that fora lot less than one hundred twenty ~flve (125) feet in-depth and of record an the flrst day of January,

1935, the rear yard may be reduced to twenty (20) per cent of the depth of such lot, but shall be not less than fifteen
(15) feet in depth, ; : -

i

SEC. 7-1.12 FRONT YARD REQUIRED IN "A" DISTRICT is twenty (20) feet in depth,

SEC. 71,13 LOT AREA REQUIRED IN A" DISTRICT is five ‘thousand (5000) square feet for each one-
tamily dwelling, : oo : : i j

"B TWO-FAMILY DISTRICT

T SEC 7=1,14 npn DISTRICT USES.” In the "B" District .rha following regulations shall apply, and the fol-
lowing uses only are permitted,; '

Uses permitted In the "A" District,
Two-family dwellings,

!As amended by Ordinance Mo. 4150 C.M.S., passed June 2, 1953,
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Multiple dweilings and group dwellings having accommadations for not maore than four {4) families,
iurseries or greenhouses for the propagation or cultivation of plasts; provided that no par!t of the
premises sholl be used primarily for the sale or display of the products therefrom.

Mo outdoer advertising or disploy or sigr of any characrer shall be permitted in the "B* District
except: o name plate not exceeding one (1) square foof in oreo; a sign not exceeding six (6)square feet in area apper-
taining only to the lease, hire, sale or disploy of a building or premises; an identification sign not exceeding twelve
(12) square feet in area, not illuminated, located flat ogainst @ wall of a museum; library, community center, public
or porochial elementary, junior high or high schosl, or on the premises of a park, playground or golf course; pro-
vided that no such sign or name plate shall be permitted in a front, side or rear yord; a church identification sign for
which a varionce has been granted by the Board of Adjustments pursuant ta Section 7-1,82; and except a bulletin
board which, exciuding ormamental trim, shall not exceed twenty (20) square feet in areg, which, if lighted, shall be
indirectly illuminated, which shall serve only to identity a church and anpounce jts services and activities, and
which sholl be located flot against o wall of o chuich o in & front or side yard but no closer than ten (10) feet from
any street line and no ¢loser than five (5) feet from a side property line,?

SEC. 7-L15 BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT IN =g* DISTRICT 15 the same as in the "A® District,
SEC. 7-1.16 SIDE AND REAR YARDS REQUIRED IMN "B" DISTRICT are the some as in the "A" District,
SLC. 7-1.17 FRONT YARD REQUIRED N "B DISTRICT is fifteen {15) feet in depth,

SEC. 7-1.18 LOT AREAS REQUIRED ih "B™ DISTRICT are: four thousand (4000) square feet for each one-
Family or two-family dwelling; four thousand five hundred (4500} square feet for each three-family multiple dwelling
ar group dwelling; five thousand (5000} square feet for each four=family multiple dwelling or group dwelling.

"C* MULTIPLE  DWELLING DISTRICT

SEC. 7-1.19 “C* DISTRICT USES. In the "C" District the following regulations shall apply, and the fol -
lowing uses anly are permitied. :

Uses permitted in the "A" and "B" Districts,

Multipie dweliings; group. dwellings,

Boarding houses, ;

MNursing homes o5 defined in Section 7-1.01 {w) of this Code,

Libraries; museums, o : :

Private Clubs, fraternities, sororities, lodges, b"xceptiﬁg those the chief activity of which is a serv-
ice customarily carried on'as a business, ° :

Accessory buildings and uses customarily incident to any of the above uses when Jocated in the
same lot and not involving the conduct of a business including private and storage gar-
rages, when located not less than sixty (60 feet from the front lot line nor less than five
() feet from any other street |ine, or when constructed as o part of the maln building.

No outdsor advertising or display or sign of any choracter shall be permitted in the "C" and "p*
Districts except: o name plate not exceeding one (1) square foof in orea; asign not exceeding six{6) square feet in
areo appertaining only to the lease, hire, sale o display of a building or premises; an identification sign not exceed-
ing twelve (12) square feet in areo, not iliuminated, located flat against a wall of @ museum, libfary, community
center, .public or parochial elementary, junior high or high school, or on the premises of a park, playground or golf
course; provided that no such sign or name plate shall be permitted in a front, side or rear yard; "a church Identifi-
cation sign for which a variance has been granted by the Board of Adjustments pursuant to Section 7-1.82; and ex~-
cepl a bulletin boatd which, excluding ornamental trim, sholl not exceed bwenty (20 square feet in area, which, if
lighted, sholl be indirectly illuminated, which shall serve only to identlfy a church and announce its services and
activities, and which shall be located flot against a wall of o church or In o frant or side yard but no closer than

five (5) feet from any street line and ho closer than five (5) feet from @ side property line,

"As amended by Ordinance No, 4013 C.M.5., passed October 30, 1952,

“As amended by Ordinance No, 4356 C.M.S., passad March 2, 1954,
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APPLTCF‘ I{_:N L:OR FOR CITY USE ONLY
REPORT OF RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING RECORD (3-r Report)

 Offics of
Pleaning and Bullding
Oskland Housing Code. Sex. H-206

Address of Submest Property: Street Dirive
: 4 : r 2 ; A Q»wr) G OAKLAND
[ 8&:} —86-] L‘“Q nue  Way

| Name of Applicant:

AN, L 3
Minele %\c:gq a)

AR Gontk Bath by ok £
Ri(‘\’\m{mﬁ&\ CHA 94%0y

Name and address of Owner (f differem Trom abibye)

L

Completed by

Date Campleled ,J}Jl _w_';.

Expiration Date ____-i;’;g !"U 2 .’I_,__

| umape |

Total number of HABITABLE buildings on premises: _._Es ) Total number of ACCESSORY buildiogs on premises:
Existing BASEMENT or CELLAR?  Deges O g Habilshle BASEMENT or CELLART  DkSes O no
Existing ATTIC? }'%' U no Hebitsble ATTIC? "}U(y:h £ no '

Mumber of STORIES: \ Construction Material:

5

Crermer accupied? VES
Number of dwelling UNITS or APARTMENTS: __,_ D Numberof HOUSEKEEPING units: [ Number of HOTEL/Guest rooms: ___Q;},

Number of KITCHEMNS: ; Totwl number of HABITABLE ROOMS (excluding bath, toilet, jaundry, utility rooms and closets): s

I certify thet | sm the APPLICANT named herelo, that [ heve familiarized myself with the residenticl building with respect 1o prepering and filmg l.hii"ﬁppiictlion, that the
eniwers herein contained are in ell respects true snd sccurste 1o the best of my knowledge and belicf, and that they msy not correlate with the City'e official rezords &2 recorded

}(W:md frame U Block U Sgee) 1 ox

Sigianae of At Dam \ Telephem

_ MAL oo lslea S0 531-3%18,

REPORT OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING RECO

This is NOT Lo be conatrued that said reoidential building compli wfﬂ:u.ll.applimhl:hwoftmCﬂ}'unduulymfanhlﬁ;mpaﬂmofmdmmlmdnhwnWm

e

Zone Distict: ' Date of original building construction: 1924 Building type: YN ST
Origioal OCCUPANCY or USE: 15tory single family dwelling .drooms- k&
Plans on ﬁhﬂﬂ)ﬁ?o 0 yes SFD? O no¥.J§ Yes Cert. of Chcup?_pfyiuund? in(Lno 1UJ yes; I!qrc Number o
Tolal number of . Towl grdbbrof . 7 s~ 7 -Jm"l‘oLg;t’mn'.bru of i Tolglsifsther of ! I
HABITABLE BUILDINGS; 1 ACCESSORY BUILDINGS: 1 HABITABLEROOMS: 4§ _ UNITS or APARTMENTS: __ ]
Building relsted PERMITS ISSUED: _ | 1 CONDITIONS/VARIANCES:
Original construction permit _Permit# 83213 pee 5/12/24 Daie
Bathroom remode) __Pormit# B36190  pae 1/29/67 Date
- Permit # E Dote : Daie

Perwitd ' pag Date

Permil # e Pm i Datle

Permil § . Date _ Date

Present AUTHORIZED OCCUPANCY or USE (insofar ae sscerainsble from existing City records): _15t0ry single family 4rooms

21969 Code Enforcement letter saya 2 additional unjis illeqal,

of Residential Bullding Record prior o the consummation of salke,

Auriie, woos ,’J’ ) {'// sl Rl b, iR

4

This Repor! of Residential Buitding Record iboll not bt construed o authority to viokate, conce!, aher, or cet saide any of the provisions or requirements of nay lvwe or ordinances of the City
of Daklaed, nor shall such msuance thereafler prevent fequiring corrections of errom, vialations, of any applicable law or ordinance of the City of Oakland. Thib sopost contains information
inwofur ag sacertaimsble from City rocords, 1 ahml] be unkeful fof the owner or outhorired agent of the pwner, 1o nell this residential buikding without first delivering 10 the buyer thia Report

-~ . | M P 0 Buggs
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s 3 L

October 8, 20:[;:’
Alexsandr lvanov
571 21" Ave San Francisco, CA 94121
Re: DET70053

Dear Heather:

This letter Is to supplement my pending appeal regarding the property at 825-827 46'" Street,
per your request, | appreciate the opportunity to provide this further clarification.

Some of this supplement is derived from facts which | have noted before, which generally
indicate that the multiple structures at 46" Street have been in existence since at least 1953, with the
knowledge of the City. It's pretty clear that the original structure was permitted under the permit
applied for in September 1923. By 1954, the Residential Building Record showed three addresses - 825,
825% and 827, WS

The sequence of numbering of these units is also informative. The first structure was given the
address of "827", the second was given “825", and the third was given “825%". This is out of sequence,
since the normal construction of the first would appear to have normally been given “825.” The actual
dates of the construction appear confused as a result; although it's clear from the correspondence and
the diagrams that sometime by or before 1954 all three had been constructed. Per the “Residential
Building Record” the rear unit C -- #825% -- had an “effective” date of 1928, as did the “B" structure --
#825—and 8254 had an “appr.” date (“approved”, presumably) of 1953, with #825 being apparently
listed as an addition in 1961 (again, per the “Residential Building Record”). According to the tax
assessor’s records, the property had 3 dwellings as of 1954, with kitchens and baths; this hasn’t changed
since then, except that a bath remodel (apparently in #825) by then-owner Lila Thigpen, and the
deficiencies listed In 1969 were at the |east substantially inspected and finaled between February 7 and
February 22, 1977, which inspection record showed the property as “3 units”. The tax assessor |s also
belleved to have assessed and collected taxes on the property since about 1953 on the basis of it being
three units — this also indicates that the three units existed prior to that time.

In searching the City’s records to be able to find more specific dates and records of when these
things-occurred, and to find the documents showing them, | was informed by the Cjty that such
documents - after 1947 or 1954 and into the 70's - were simply unavailable. As a result, the documents
that I've been able to provide so far are apparently the only documents not yet lost or destroyed. In this
situation, the City is barred, under a legal doctrine called “laches”, from abating or prohibiting the use of
these structures at 825-825%-827. This doctrine is explained in the case of City and County of San
Francisco v Pacello (1978) 85 Cal, App. 3d 637. The language pertalning to these issues is found starting
at page 644,

In short, “laches” occurs when the City has caused an unexplained delay, together with there
being prejudice to the owner during that delay. In the Pacello case, the delay was only 8 years, after




which the City was unable to take action to abate a non-conforming use where prejudice had occurred
to the owner. Here, all the owners during that period,-including myself, have (1) paid taxes on the basls
of the property being 3 units, (2) committed to tenants who have moved in and lived there on the belief
and basis that such use was legal, (3) those owners, and myself, have purchased the prbpertv on the
belief and hasis that the three-unit use was legal, (4) have spent money making alterations which were
inspected and approved during this period, and (5) are now unable to demonstrate more details of the
same due to the City's records being unavailable. This is prejudice exactly as considered in the Pacello
case, where pricr transcripts and records had been destroyed or were unavailable and the owners had
relied on the legality of the property's zoning and use. In Pacello, the court stated that, (1) laches is

" unreasonable delay accompanied by resulting prejudice, and (2) that “where the delay caused important
evidence before the [regulatory agency] to become unavailable, prejudice is manifest ... such prejudice,
plus the unexplained delay, constitutes laches.” Pacello at 645, Here, there has been over 50 years of
delay, with prejudice of at least these 5 types resulting. Just like in Pacello, the City is now be subject to
the laches doctrine and is required to allow the continued, non-conforming use.

| ask that you consider this material in your review and appeal. Thank you very much.

Attached: City and County of San Francisco v Pacello (laches)
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From: Marvin, Betty

Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2017 11:31 AM

To: Alexsandr Ivanov; Lenoir, Brittany

Ce: Lombardi, Gail

Subject: RE: 825 46th STREET! 3 units accessory building question

Hi, Alex and Brittany —

I went to the Oakland History Room to check the block books last night and here's what | found. The west 10’
of original lot 15 was transferred to the neighbor (831 46th St., east 32’ of lot 14) between 1919 and 1921. The
owner of lot 15 before and after the transfer was T.F. Day, so if one wanted to look up the exact date and
terms of the transfer at the County Recorder, Day would be the grantor. The neighbor on 14 was C.N.
Anderson in 1919, G. Corzino in 1921, so one of them might be the grantee. Lot 15 was vacant through the
1923 block book (only the odd-numbered years are available). In 1925 there is a $400 assessment for
improvements on the 40x100’ lot, owned by H. Vanvalkenburgh, noted as “partial,” i.e. the building was not yet
completed when the assessor came around. This would correspond to permit 83213, Sept. 18, 1923,
owner/builder C. Van Valkenburg, for a 1-story 4-room dwelling, dimensions 22' x 26', to cost $1800. The
1910s-20s block books clearly show that the lot existed in its present form well before any improvements were
built. (Really the buildings show the same thing, since they're built right up to the present-day west lot line, but
here you have it documented.)

By the way, the old zoning code already had pretty serious setback requirements (“Side and Rear Yards”) —

how does that fit with converting the garage to a dwelling unit, either then or now? Lack of “required side and
rear yards” was noted as one of the “deficiencies” in the Urban Renewal letter of February 25, 1969 - on the

Address Fiche.

Alex - Repeating from yesterday's message, there are a lot of notes and interpretations written on the scan of
the Residential Building Record that | have. Also the left-hand column is missing on at least Sheet 1 of 3,
which seems to have led to some misinterpretation. Please provide a clean and complete copy of the original
— also to Brittany if you haven't already.

When you search the ledger books in pursuit of your statement “In Tax records ... Res#2 was build 6 years
later (in 1928) after Res#1 permitted in 1922", note that those are not permit dates, those are assessor's
estimates (see the little "E” after the numerals). The one permit we have (so far?) is the 1923 permit for the 1-
story 4-room 22x26' dwelling. From Sanborn maps it appears that all 3 structures existed by 1936 (though all
considerably smaller than today). All 3 structures were added to the Sanborn map at one time, on the same
Sanborn layer with the 1924 houses next door at 815 and 811. This may (or may not...) help narrow down
what you are looking for.

Thainks -
Betty Marvin, Historic Preservation Planner | City of Oakland | Bureau of Planning | 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite

331.| Oakland, CA 94612 | Phone: (510) 238-6879 | Fax: (510) 238-6538 | Email: bmarvin@oaklandnet.com | Website:
wivw.oaklandnel. com/planning

From: Marvin, Betty
Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2017 1:31 PM
To: 'Alexsandr Ivanov' <alexsandr.ivanov@yahoo.com>

1
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I ZoniNG ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

REGULATIONS “A” ONE-FAMILY DISTRICT

SEC. 7-1.08. "A” DISTRICT. USES. In the "A” One-Family Distict the follow-
ing regulauons shall apply. and the following uses only are permitced !

One-family dwellings.

Muscums, Libraries, parks, playgrounds or community centers owned and ‘operared

by the City of Oakland.

Golf courses,

Farms and truck gardens.

Churches.

Public and parachial elementary and high schools.

Home occupation.

Cemeteries, mausoleums, columbariums and crematories existing on January 1, 1935,
alterations or additions thereto: uses requisite to, necessary for, related to, or
mncidental therero.

Accessory buildings on the same lot with any of the above uses, including one private
garage, or onc private stable for the keeping of not 1o exceed three (3} horses, when located
not less than sixty (60} feet from the front lot line nor less than five (5) feer from any
other street line, or a private garage constructed as a pact of the main building.

No outdoor adverusing or display or sign of any character shall be permicted in the
“A” District, except: a name plate not exceeding one (1) square foor 1n area, a sign not
exceeding six (6) square feet in area appertaining only to the lease, hire, sale or display
of a building or premises; provided further, that no sign or name plate shall be permicted
in a front yard or its projection across the entire width of the lot. (As amended by
Ordinance No. 1086 C.M.S., passed February 15, 1940.)

SEC. 7-1.09 BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT IN "A" DISTRICT is two and one-
half (215) stories and not exceeding thirty-five (35) feet in height.

Sec. 7-1.10 SIDE YARDS REQUIRED IN “A" DISTRICT are five (5) feet in
width on each side of a building; provided, however, that for a lot less than ffty (50)
feet in width and of record on the Erst day of January, 1935, the side yard on each side of
the building may be reduced to ten (10) per cent of the width of such lot, but shall be not
less than three (3) feet in width. .

SEC. 7-1.11 REAR YARD REQUIRED IN "A" DISTRICT is twenty-five (25)
feet in depth; provided, however, that for a lot less than one hundred twenty-five (125)
feet in depth and of record on the first day of January, 1935, the rear yard may be reduced
to twenty (20) per cent of the depth of such lot, but shall be nor less than fifteen (15)
feet in depth. ) '

SEC. 7-1.12 FRONT YARD REQUIRED IN "“A” DISTRICT is twenty (20) feet
in depth.

SEC. 7-1.13 LOT AREA REQUIRED IN "A” DISTRICT is five thousand (5000}
square feet for each one-family dwelling.




ZONING ORDINANCES OF THE CITy OF OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 7

REGULATIONS “B” TWO-FAMILY DISTRICT

SEC. 7-1.14 "B DISTRICT USES. In the “B" District the following regula-
tions shall apply, and the following uses only are permitted ;
Jses permutred in the “A” District,
Two-family dwellings.
Mulzi{p]c dwellings and group dwellings having accommodarions for not more than
tour (4) families
Nurseries or green houses for the propagation or cultivation of plants; provided, that

no part of the premises shall be used primarily for the sale or display of the
produces therefrom.

SEC. 7-1.15 BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT IN "B" DISTRICT is the same as in
the “A"" District,

SEC., 7-1.16 SIDE AND REAR YARDS REQUIRED IN “B" DISTRICT are

the same as in the “"A" District.

SEC. 7-1.17 FRONT YARD REQUIRED IN "B" DISTRICT is fifteen (15} feet
in deprh.

SEC. 7-1.18 1OT AREAS REQUIRED IN "B" DISTRICT are: four thousand
(4000) square feet for each one-family or two-family dwelling; four thousand five hun-
dred (4500) square feet for each’ three-family multiple dwelling or group dwelling ; five
thousand (5000) square fest for each four-family muliple dwelling or group dwelling.

REGULATIONS “C” MULTIPLE DWELLING DISTRICT

SEC. 7-1.19 “C" DISTRICT USES. In the C" Districe the following regula-
tions shall apply, and the following uses only are petmitted ;

Uses permitted in the "A” and "B’ Districes.

Multiple dwellings ; group dwellings.

Boarding houses. -

Nursing homes as defined in Section 3-7.05 of this Code.

Hotels, in which business may be conducted for the sole convenience of the occupants

of the building; provided, however, that there shall be no entrance to such place
of business except from the inside of the building.

Libraries ; museums.

Private clubs, fraternities, sororities, lodges, excepting those the chief acuvity of which
is a service customarily carried on as a business,

Accessory buildings and uses customarily incident to any of the above uses when
located in the same lot and not involving the conduct of a business including
%:rivate and storage garages, when located nor less than sixty (60) feet from the

ront lot line nor less than five (5) feet from any other street line, or when con-
structed as a part of the main building.

{As amended by Ordinance No. 1254 C.M.S,, passed January 28, 1941.)

SEC. 7-1.20 BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT IN "C" DISTRICT is six (6) stories
and not exceeding seventy-five (75) feet in heigh,

SEC. 7-121 SIDE YARDS REQUIRED IN “C" DISTRICT: Net required ex-
cept on thar side of a lor abutting upon the side of a lot in the "A" or "B” District, in
which case there shal] be a side yard of not less than three (3) feet in width.

el
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CITY OF OAKLAND
UL DING AND HOUSING DEPARTMENT
Jagk B, TATLON, ASMMieTralon
BUILE N W e CATY ey : Wrikea Sorieas
LAWHENDE A LANT DARLAND CALIFORMEL Fip1y EMMpt0 LA BAMDERL
LERNELT RS Tt E73-35%0 naan mOdEEaL
Februnry 25, A9fh.. IS O {1 WS {
Lils L, : : g v
835 46th DPeroat Occ g . F, ?-r:.irlw. G Slones. 3 .
Cakland, Celiforniz $4608 Type ¥ 7 Zone Be30g,.., €
kil
- i
T Owner: %
Yeur property at L3 /77 &6Eh - Blroat . . Cakland, Californla, wee :J
suveyed on Webruary 17, 1989 | by personnel of ihis Depariment Similar survoys are belng
carducted throughout the Clly Jor the nrpase of bringing aboul o healthier, saler and mome plecming
urkan environment, by tie alimination ol undesiroble and/er llegal houslng and building condidens
The ourvay rovealsd the axistunce of zoriuln code vinlations. Thita viokallons are lisled an (he oliochsd
ragels! and ere numbared | {thmough 1 i

Tho nilached st of vislaliong includes siggesied methods of corrections. Othar logal n;:d t;pplnpdcrlu
meanin el earrecting ar abating the ciled Wolutions may be used . These matlers and any other. problems
cennncled with the ourvey should be dissussed with: your Urban Kanowol Repressntalive, M. e g

Haire - - o who may ho reached at 27U-338) bBetwesn 8:3) and 9:30 au. Mondo- < “ugh
Feiday, Our afiice it on (ho Bth floar of the Gity Hall, Reom 615, Oakland, .

Yeur altentizn is called to Soclisn 21 of the Oakland Housing Code which provides lor your nght 1o
oppec] to the Housing Advisory and Appeals Board, 11 s recommendad tsat this maiter Lo fully diseugacd
with vour Urban Runowcsl Represontative who will ke most happy 1 lully odvise you en the stamdard
operctional peoeedure ol opplication {s this Board. ; : :

Thn possesston ol @ volld permil Iz essartial lo the satitkacicry- cortaction ol mo;l building, p!il.rr..hlng.
hesting and electrical violationa, Tl

A progreas checl of your proparty will be made mmmaﬁ,-zm ...... ‘or soon alter-
wards, A1 this e you wiil ba required io present o rocsonable Hmelable lor. the ‘ellmination of any vie-
lufions that have nat as yel beon careciod. § T : i PR e

Pl do ol Besliale fo call upon us for furfher informallen or assistance.

Sinzetoly,

ENRICO LA BARBERA

ecr  WWW Heuring Division Cificial
JWH(2) -
Blag, (2)
Date Eile
: Spamt v Urbrgr ol Aot ing
EL W egib Hepreneniative
-7
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APPLICATION FOR AT'}F
=S REPORT OF RESIDENTIAL ACHMENT
Ofes of BUILDING RECORD (3% Repo..,

FPlanning snd Bullding ]

(}a?ﬂmd Housing Code, Sec, H-206

B35 -BaT Y G by owew |
Name of Applicant. : '
L Minele ng%oxh

LMnilang Address of Applicant.

WO Soodh Ry ?\lrrfdmtﬁgo—}v.g‘
Q%dr\mmmch CH 9490y

Daie Complelcd ._.:LLM_._

Expirntion Dute __/ /9402 /.

il

|

Weme ond sddress of Owner (if different Trom Bbove):
, . Completed by __ 5 M, -£3!eg a.s
’ ; : |

Total number of HARITABLE buildings on premises: _ I} Total number of ACCESSORY buildioge on premises.

Exsling BASEMENT or CELLAR? ez O po Hobitahle BASEMENT of CELLAR?  Dkjes O go -

Bxisting ATTIC? B<§es 0 mo Hebitable ATTIC? Xﬁ/m U no

Number of STORIES: E Comsiruction Meterinl: )’i‘_\wm frrme OBlock OsSwel 0

Owmer gecupied? 0 yees .. . ~
Number of dwelling UNITS or APARTIMENTS: Number of HOUSEKEEPING unilp: Number of HOTEL/Guesl rooms: ___Q‘_)'
Number of KITCHENS: : Totol number of HABIT ABLE ROOMS (excluding both, tolet, kundry, ity sooms nd cloeets):

1 cgni'f; that [ am the APPLIC ANT named hereio, that | heve familiarized myeelf with the regidentiel building with reapect 10 preparing and filing ﬂiiﬂ'rﬁ-pp]icmi on, that: the
enswers herein contained ore in oll regpocts true and accurpte 1o the bert of my knowlédge and belief, nnd that they moy not correlate with the City'e officinl records ae recorded

T Ml e,

ekl [ _4lslea S0 337-3916,

:PORT OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING RECORD

MhNDTwhmmm' 24 me i "“!ﬁ“ﬁ"@‘Puﬂbl‘h“’uc‘fhCiﬂ'moﬂyﬂfﬂﬂhﬂ@oﬂmdhdnkmbhﬂumﬂdv!.

Zone Diglrict: . Dale of original building construction: . 1928 Building 1ype: ¥ i
Original OCCUPANCY or USE: 1Story single family dwelling 4rooms . i
Plans on ﬁhﬁﬁh D yes SFD? O g F Joeo Cori. of&cupffyi.aﬁmdu? : l?_‘o_!ﬂ] yes; ’}%f‘ f‘“mhﬁr —
Tots! nymber of o ToulmpeBbrof - T ;e - Wigdglon i Towbnidber of : '
HABITABLE BUILDINGS: | ACCESSORY BUILDINGS: ] HABITABLE ROOMS: 4 UNITS or APARTMENTS: __ |
Building reloted PERMITS ISSUED: y [ connmnsmmcﬂ:
Original constructjun permit ___ Permit £ 8321_3 Due 5/12/24 Dale
Bathroom remodel ' - Permit# B36190 pae 1/29/67 Dete
. Permit __ Deis S Dot
__Permit § D Date .
~ Permit § . : _._‘Dul: Date
Permit # Date . Date

Present AUTHORIZED OCCUPANCY or USE (insofar as ascerwinable from exising City recody:  1St0ry single family d4room S

of Renideptil Bullding Record Mwh‘mduh/ .
' // j // LRI LT ) R e TR
Aprilg, 2002 / h !@4:’ !n- 8L Repister ggp Rnrg:pﬂ.ﬂ;l- o z_____m;

J
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CITY OF QAKLAND
APPEAL FORM
FOR DECISION TO PLANNING COMMISSION, CITY
COUNCIL OR HEARING OFFICER

PROJECT INFORMATION

Case No. of Appealed Project: PDET i700% 3

Project Address of Appealed Project: 825 4 6E4  $Hece # / AN 013 11 § EOG O J
Assigned Case Planner/City Staff: Bieitta v ‘3/ le O/ /E

APPELLANT INFORMATION:

Printed Name: Aleicdarvoe lva '8/  Phone Number: /3"~ 272537 &
Mailing Address: S 2/ 2/ st AVE Alternate Contact Number:

City/Zip Code Siv Feaw. &'sco (¢ '){ F 9/ Z/ Representing: 5{’//
Email; //@(.94 /V.&’/(’;,/V#/V&b/@y /3/& Y 00, Corr !

An appeal is hereby submitted on:

0 AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION (APPEALABLE TO THE CITY PLANNING
COMMISSION OR HEARING OFFICER)

YOU MUST INDICATE ALL THAT APPLY:

Approving an application on an Administrative Decision

Denying an application for an Administrative Decision

Administrative Determination or Interpretation by the Zoning Administrator
Other (please specify)

D‘RDD

Please identify the specific Administrative Decision/Determination Upon Which Your Appeal is
Based Pursuant to the Oakland Municipal and Planning Codes listed below:

Creek Protection Permit (OMC Sec. 13.16.450) planning & Zonin Division__|

Creek Determination (OMC Sec. 13.16.460)
City Planner’s determination regarding a revocation hearing (OPC Sec. 17.152. 080)
Hearing Officer’s revocation/impose or amend conditions

(OPC Sec. 17.152.150 &/or 17.156,160) R .
M Other (please specify) _ZoA/ A/ q Lelerr Vi 7/ o L EXee

O Administrative Determination or Interpretation (OPC Sec. 17.132.020) :

Q Determination of General Plan Conformity (OPC Sec. 17.01.080) — E “ V E
0O Design Review (OPC Sec. 17.136.080) ' E @ ,

0 Small Project Design Review (OPC Sec. 17.136.130)

O Minor Conditional Use Permit (OPC Sec. 17.134.060) 49

O Minor Variance (OPC Sec. 17.148.060) FEB 13 2018
0 Tentative Parcel Map (OMC Section 16.304.100) d
@ Certain Environmental Determinations (OPC Sec. 17.158.220) City O of Oaklan
a

Q

a

a

o (Continued on reverse)

Attachment 2
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(Continued)

0 A DECISION OF THE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION (APPEALABLE TO
THE CITY COUNCIL) L Granting an application to: OR U Denying an application to:

YOU MUST INDICATE ALL THAT APPLY:

Pursuant to the Oakland Municipal and Planning Codes listed below:
Major Conditional Use Permit (OPC Sec. 17.134.070)

Major Variance (OPC Sec. 17.148.070)

Design Review (OPC Sec. 17.136.090)

Tentative Map (OMC Sec. 16.32.090)

Planned Unit Development (OPC Sec. 17.140.070)

Environmental Impact Report Certification (OPC Sec. 17.158.220F)
Rezoning, Landmark Designation, Development Control Map, Law Change
(OPC Sec. 17.144.070)

Revocation/impose or amend conditions (OPC Sec. 17.152.160)
Revocation of Deemed Approved Status (OPC Sec. 17.156.170)

Other (please specify)

D00 Oo0o0ooco0ooD

FOR ANY APPEAL: An appeal in accordance with the sections of the Oakland Municipal and Planning Codes
listed above shall state specifically wherein it is claimed there was an error or abuse of discretion by the Zoning
Administrator, other administrative decisionmaker or Commission (Advisory Agency) or wherein their/its decision
is not supported by substantial evidence in the record, or in the case of Rezoning, Landmark Designation,
Development Control Map, or Law Change by the Commission, shall state specifically wherein it is claimed the
Commission erred in its decision. The appeal must be accompanied by the required fee pursuant to the City’s
Master Fee Schedule.

You must raise each and every issue you wish to appeal on this Appeal Form (or attached additional sheets). Failure to
raise each and every issue you wish to challenge/appeal on this Appeal Form (or attached additional sheets), and
provide supporting documentation along with this Appeal Form, may preclude you from raising such issues during
your appeal and/or in court. However, the appeal will be limited to issues and/or evidence presented to the
decision-maker prior to the close of the public hearing/comment period on the matter.

The appeal is based on the following: (4ttach additional sheets as needed,)

Please see dotal/s v gtached ledep Srwiry K éo/;ulr/&y /2 2608
Also 2776294.,0/
—bkgowZive Bedod 20074 Impreoying S2/e /y «9/ Wow' - be R ffed Spaces WJ//é Aveid; %

7 o
— FA&s /?ega/?a/ ‘g Now- @A//w/e/m//} Ros1albn'Pon [ twits v L phf of 44 Zg ‘éffszﬁ”,’faﬂf 2

2016 VaRed e de FRA(15:52 315 d e vee) ¥

Supporting Evidence or Documents Attached. (The appellant must submit all supporting evidence along with this Appeal
Form; however, the appeal will be limited evidence presented to the decision-maker prior to the close of the public
hearing/comment period on the matter.

(Continued on reverse)

Revised 7/20/15




(Continued)

5 o ¥ - [, . -
_ 7 @ B L ’/ﬁ‘/x% /é’
Signature of Appellant or Representative of Date

Appealing Organization

T0 BE COMPLETED BY STAFF BASED ON APPEAL TYPE AND APPLICABLE FEE

i

Revised 7/20/15




February 12, 2018

Robert Merkamp .

Acting Zoning Manager

Bureau of Planning-Zoning Division
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 2114
Oakland, CA 94612-2031

Re: Your Case File DET170053; 825-825%-827 46" St (APN: 013 116604000)

Dear Mr. Merkamp:

Please accept this letter as a further appeal to yourVZoning Determination Letter issued on February 2,
2018 regarding the above Case File and residential property located at 825-825%-827 46“‘ St., Oakland.

This further appeal is submitted on the basis that | respectfully believe that the existing residential use
of the rear unit (designated 825% 46" St} is appropriate for a variance or conditional use permit to allow
its continued existence and use, at least during the residency of the current, protected, tenant and pera
compliance plan to correct building issues defined by the City building authority. | do not appeal the
determination of the Planning-Zoning Division that the other two units on the property 825 & 827 —

are legal, non- conformmg uses.

As to the “825%" unit, and as to the requirement for certain code compliance items imposed by your
ruling, | believe that such structure should be atlowed either a conditional use or a variance subject to.
conditions that existing Building Code violations be corrected within a reasonable period and for a
period to allow the existing tenant at that location — a single mother with daughter attending high
school and 2 year old son, protected tenant who has lived there for approximately 9 years — to avoid
disruption and forced relocation. | believe that other properties in the neighborhood have more than
two residential units, and that garage conversions (which apparently produced the 825% unit) were
common in this neighborhood, in the early years during which 825% was created.

Allowing such a conditional, continued usage would not allow the continuation of any continued
imminent life safety risk and would tend to preserve the City's affordable housing stock. A compliance
plan would be a condition of this allowance, as referred to in Mayor Schaaf’s Executive Order 2017-1,in
order to comply with that Order’s statement that “having housing . . . in unpermitted spaces that
operate safely and responsibly are valuable to the community and the City should take actions to
preserve and legalize these spaces to avoid adverse impacts on the City’s affordable housing stocks .
I believe that Exec. Order 2017-1 instructs City Departments to cooperate to allow property owners to
enter into abatement and compliance plans for “existing buildings that are not permitted for residential
~occupancy and that do not otherwise conform to Building, Housing.or Fire Code or zoning requirements,
including nonconforniing residential . . . .uses, but in the judgment of the Building Official or Fire
Marshal, based on physical inspection and evaluation of . .. known conditions, do not represent an
~ immediate threat to life safety of the individuals currently residing in the building or to the surrounding’
properties”, and that the property owner is encouraged to enter into a compliance plan for such
properties. That Order set criteria for conditionally. legalizing residential units that, among others,
included avoiding displacement of individuals residing in the property and allowing a time for correction
stated in the abatement and compllance plan.




‘Mayor Schaaf ordered several departmental actions in her Executive Order 2017-1, including that the
City Attorney generate a set of “Frequently Asked Questions” in this area. Those FAQ's, released on (I
believe) March 29, 2017, make it clear that the Order applies to the situation at 825%. In them, an
example of a “non-conforming residential unit” is that of a garage converted to residential unit (i.e.,
conversion of an accessory structure). The City’s criteria for a conditional use permit allowing a third
unit in an RM-2 zone are believed to be satisfied, since the 825% unit has coexisted in the neighborhood
for as much as 85 years without aggravating neighborhood facilities or play spaces, most of which was
built contemporaneously or afterwards in any event. Its construction, scale, height coverage and bulk
are in harmony with the neighborhood, being merely a converted accessory building which was
-originally otherwise acceptable. »

| request that this appeal be granted to allow at least 120 days within which to make an application for a
conditional use permit or variance to allow the retention of the 825% unit, and sanction the building
locations on the property, and to propose and obtain approval of a compliance plan for the correction of
such building C‘ode issues as are de(termined to be corrected by the building officials for the City. |
request that the prior submittals for this Zoning Determination be incorporated into this appeal request,
including my supplemental letter concerning the concept of “laches” as arising due to the long history of
this property and unit 825%, and the consequent difficulty in retrieving records which define the

property’s legality over that period.

Alexsandr lvanov




Neighborhood Context Photographs
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Aerial image showing the east elevation. The subject site is indicated in a red outline.
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Aerial image showing the west elevation. The subject site is indicated in a red outline.
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Aerial image showing the south elevation. The subject site is indicated in a red outline.




